

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILEY S. DRAKE, et al.,)	NO. 09-56827
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	D.C. No. 8:09-CV-00082-DOC
v.)	Central District of California
BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, et al.,)	Santa Ana
Defendants/Appellees.)	
<hr/>		
PAMELA BARNETT, Captain, et al.,)	NO. 10-55084
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	D.C. No. 8:09-CV-00082-DOC
v.)	Central District of California
BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, et al.,)	Santa Ana
Defendants/Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - SANTA ANA
SA CV 09-00082 DOC

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney

LEON W. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division

ROGER E. WEST
Assistant United States Attorney
First Assistant Chief, Civil Division

DAVID A. DeJUTE
Assistant United States Attorney

Room 7516 Federal Building
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-2461/2574
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
	B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
VI.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THE ACTION	5
	1. Appellants Lacked Standing To Bring The Action	5
	a. Appellants Failed To Show The Required Concrete, Traceable Injury-In-Fact To Vest Them With Standing	6
	(1.) Active Military Personnel	6
	(2.) Former Military Personnel	8
	(3.) State Representatives	9
	(4.) Federal Taxpayers	10

(5.)	Alleged Relatives of President Obama	11
(6.)	Political Candidates	12
b.	Appellants Failed to Satisfy the Redressability Requirement for Standing	14
c.	The District Court Correctly Found That This Case Presents Non-Justiciable Political Questions	17
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS' QUO WARRANTO CLAIMS	21
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS' FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT CLAIMS	23
D.	THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS OTHER THAN PRESIDENT OBAMA WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED	24
E.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS' REQUESTS TO ENTER DEFAULT OF DEFENDANTS	24
F.	THE BARNETT APPELLANTS' REMAINING CONTENTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	25
1.	Appellants' Attacks Upon The District Court Are Frivolous	25
2.	The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Appellants' Request To File A Second Amended Complaint	26
VII.	CONCLUSION	27
VIII.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Andrade v. Lauer,
729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 22

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962) 17, 19, 20

Berg v. Obama,
586 F.3d 234 (3rd Cir. 2009) 12

Board Of Education v. Allen,
392 U.S. 236, 88 S. Ct. 1923 (1968) 6, 7,8

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296, 103 S. Ct. 2362, 76 L. Ed. 2d 586 (1984) 16

City of South Lake Tahoe, supra,
625 Fd.2d 231, 238 (9th Cir. 1980) 8, 10

Corrie v. Caterpillar,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 17, 18

Dettmann v. U.S. Department of Justice,
802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 23

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942, 20 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1968) 10, 11

Foster v. United States,
522 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Gonzales v. Gorusch,
688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587, 127 S. Ct. 2553, 168 L. Ed. 2d 424 (2007) 10

Hollander v. McCain,
566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008) 12

Hymen v. Merit Systems Protection Board,
799 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1986) 23

<u>" In re Steele,</u> 799 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<u>Kerchner v. Obama,</u> 612 F.3d 204 (3rd Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)	passim
<u>Newdow v. Bush,</u> 355 F.Supp. 2d 265, (D.D.C. 2005)	16, 17
<u>Newman v. United States ex rel Frizzell,</u> 238 U.S. 537 (1915)	22
<u>Nixon v. United States,</u> 938 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S.Ct 732, 122 L.Ed.2d 1 (1992)	20
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton,</u> 414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669, 38 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1974)	10
<u>Railway Labor Executives Association v. Dole,</u> 760 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<u>Raines v. Byrd,</u> 521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997)	7
<u>Rhodes v. MacDonald,</u> 670 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga 2009)	26
<u>Rodearmel v. Clinton,</u> 666 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009)	7, 8
<u>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,</u> 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925, 41 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1974)	7, 11
<u>Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<u>United States v. Carmody,</u> 148 F.2d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1945)	22
<u>United States v. Munoz-Flores,</u> 495 U.S. 385, 110 S. Ct. 1964, 109 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1990)	17

<u>United States v. Stanley</u> , 483 U.S. 669, 107 S. Ct. 3054, 97 L. Ed. 2d 550 (1987)	16
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975)	5
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1968)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 15	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201-2202	2

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(e)	24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(i)	25
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	1

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
-------------------------------	---

CONGRESSIONAL RULES

H.R. 10(j)(12)	19
S.R. 25.1n(1)(a)(5), (9)	18

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art I § 2 cl. 5	21
U.S. Const. Art I § 3, cl. 6	21
U.S. Const. Art II, § 2 cl.1	7
